
BOW Mccllng (liMn) 19, 2012. Fag: l

BOARD OF PUBLICWORKSAND SAFETY AND STORMWATERBOARD
MEETING HELD MAY 29, 2013,11 SHEN, INDIANA

Ihc annrd or Public Wnrks and Sarely and Slurmwuler Board ofthc Cily ofCioshcrl mcl in tire
Council Chambers, 111 East Jeffezscll SIIecI on May 29. 2013, SI 2200 |’ M in their weekly
Board meeting. Mayor sinrsman was me plesiding officer wilh members oflhe Board present nr
abscm as follows-

PRESENT: Mayor Slulsman, Board Member Irandis

ABSENT: Board Member Day

Oil-lens; (IlerkeTremuler Adminisllative Assistnnt, City Annmcy. City Planning and Zoning
Administmwr, Police Chief. Assismm Building Commissioner, Sneel Cumminlonfl, Assislam
Street nmmissioner, Contracts and clnims Manager, Legal Compliancc Adminislrator, Mayor's
Admi su'alive Assismnl,Wilslevkater Supclimendenl, Waler and Sewer Snnenniendeni, Direelnr
or Public Works, Civil Traffic Engineer, Central Garage Fleet Maintenance Manager,
Communications Conrdinalnr.

Minutes uflh: meeting of May 21. mm were pmscnlodl ()n mnliim or Board Member and
second by Board Member, Ihc minmes were approved as presented.

REOUESTTO OPEN Inns—2m SIDEWALK AND CURB REPLACEMENT
PROGRAMM 2013—0001

Maynr snnsman upened tire following blds:

m Premium
m Kieth-Riley ‘ Conant.
No my unit Total Unit Tohl
. . Unil Article and Description 005! Cost Coal Cost

,m w a“
Remove and Ieplaoe sldewalk

SQ Less than 100 sq ll atone $ 3 3 $
1 200 FT locallon 23 00 4,600 00 20 00 4,000 m;

s s
200 so Remove and leplaoe sidewaik. $ 37,000 0 3 36,000 0

2 11 Pl 100 in zsgisq ft atone logargn 1B 50 0 1800 o
$ 5

3.00 SQ Remove and Ieplaoe sidewaik. 5 34,500 0 $ 48,000 0
3 o fT. 9v; 230 sq ll alone locallon 11 50 n 16 on o WS 5

1,0 Remove & Repiace ADA Curb $ 25,0000 5 30,000 0
4 no SFT Ramp 25 no 7

n W 30 oo o
SQ F S $ s S

5 500 T Insiali new Sldewaik 15 00 7,500 097 14 00 7,000,00
$

$ 13,200 0 5 $
6 399A fist.) lnecall New ADA Curb Ramp 44,110 a so on 9,000 cg



BOW MeeringofMay 29 zlml, page 2

Remove & Replace Conerele s 5 $ 5
7 100 LFT Curb, Type "C" 50 on 5300 00 40 00 4,000 00

Remove a. Replaoe Concrele 0 s 5 a s
a 100 LFT Curb and Gmier so 00 6,000 00 43 00 l 4,300 00

Remove d replace Rolled cancrele S 5 $
‘
$

9 50 LFT Curbs Guitar 50 on 2,500 00 43.00 2,150,00
oompaered Aggregare «or Base, 3 s s a s

10 20 TON No. 53 ,7 20 007 400.00 100 00 2,000 00
HOU $ $ 3 r S

H 16 R Tree real removal 43000 7,200.00 300 00 1 4,600 00
s s
manor 151,251

TOTAL BID on l on

Mayor Slulsman moved to refer Ihe requesl Ia die Legal neporlmern for review and
reeorrunendarion. Seeond by Board Member landis and motion passed unanimously.

RE T TO AWA n BIDS—SURPLUS PROPERTY
Legal comraers and Claims Manager Keillor Windsor requesred Board approvel lo award die
sale or sin-pun propenv lo lire biglresr bidders as follows and for Ike Mayor m sign me Bill or
Sale for llrese ilems:

I 2005 Cheviolet Impala w David Gibbs for the amnunl (“3400,00
I 2001 Jeep Liberty to Shawn Mynhivr fur the amount of 586500
I EmsMeters i0 OmniSollmc for ihe tale “1‘32 10 per pound

Board Member Landls moved to approve die requesi. Seeond by Mayor Slulsman and moiion
passed unanimously,

REOUESTTO APPROVEPARKING LOT DEVELOPMENTWAIVER—
AEONMARCHECONSULTANTS me

Abonmarobe reprosenrarive Emma nonaboe requested board approval for doyelopmeni waivers
for a proposed parking area at 512/514 Linoolnway Easl. Due In Ihc siae and shape ofme pareel,
lJIe following exeepiions lo Ihc City‘s design requiremenls are requesred:

I. To allow Lhc proposed parking area lo exceed lbe City's drive ividrb opening of36 fecl
maximum In 40 feel maximum from the erisring adjacent publie alleys.

2. To allow a ponion 01' new payemenl I0 eoniinue Iu eneroaob rmo Ihc pobiie righlrofrway
of SandersAvenue hul 31 a less amouni man the current condition.

The Board of Zoning Appeals has granred several developmeniol varianees ror are proposed
projeer. and die proposed sire plans have also been lbrouglr the Ciiy‘s ieebnical proeess.

anrd Member landis moved to approve are requesl Second by Mayor Srulsman and morion
passed unanimously.



BOW Meenng a:May 29, mix, Page 2

REQUESTFOR SIDEWALKCLOSURFfiSOIITI-I NINTII STREET
Direaor of Public Works Dustin Sailor requested a Sidewalk closure. The Goshen Water
Department will be direenonal boring water line and installing water raps to the propenies
loeated on South Ninth Street between Washington Street and Jefferson Street. The work will
require excavation ofllie sidewalk that will be approximately 8' in depth. For the safcIy of the
work ereos and pedestrian Irafilc, the City is requesting permission to olose the sidewalk on
South NinIh Srreer to through trnme on the 2351 side or the tracks belween Washingwn Street
and Jelrerson Street fuI seven days, ing 3:00 am Wednesday. May 30, 2013 end Icopcning
for name on W=dncsday, June 6. 2013 in the afiemoon.

Board Mernher Landis moved to approve die Icquesi. Second by Mayor Stntsman and mnnon
passed unanimously.

REQUEST FOR ROAD CLOSUREiINI‘IIANA AVFNUE ROAD CLOSUREFOR
CASTING ADJUSTMENTS JN: 2017—0002

civil Trallie Eng'neer Leslie Biek requested Board approval Iornroad closure. Riodr-Riley wlll
he adiusting rhe easrings on lndlana Avenue on Ihursday, May an, 2mg at n40 am to Friday
June l, 2m it at 5:30 am. They are requesting o closure due to the number ol‘eastings and letting
oonerete amund the castings set. This will be it one day closure and barricades will be set up at
Lincoln Avenue and Plymouth Avenue. The oifioial detour route will he PlymnuIl-l Avenue to
Greene Road to Lincoln Avenue.

Mayor Srutsman moved to approve the request, Second by Board Member Inndrs and motion
passed unanimously.

REQUESTTO APPROVE 2017 ASPHALT PAVING PROGRAMCHANGE ORDER
NO. l JN: 2017-0002

civil Tramt Engineer Leslie Elek requested Board approval lor Change Order No l for the
2017 Asphalt Paving Program. This change order cxlcnds the eomplotion date by 29 days lo. a
final eornpietinn date or lune 29. mix This vvill allow the oonlrnelor to pave ufier the 2017.
2018 sohool year is complete.

Board Member Landis moved to approve the requssl. Second by Mayor Stutsman and motion
passed unanimously

REQUESTTo APPROVERIGHT-OFOWAY DEDICATION
legal Compliance Adrru isrrator Shannon Marks requested Board approval to aoeept the
dediearion of puhlio right-of-way from Keysmne RV Company and aurhori/e Mayor Jeremy
Siutsmnn in exeeute the aeoernnnee on the deed n r dedication. nre righlrofrway i along County
Road 40/Woodfleld Road.

Board Member Landis moved Io approve the request. Seeond by Mayor Stutsman and motion
passed unanimously.



BOWMeeting ot May 29. 2m, Paged

REQUESTTO APPROVERELEASEOF EASEMENT
Legal Complianee Administrator Shannon Marks requested Board approval for a release or
easement. the real estate at 1375 Lineolnway Bast (now owned by Park 33. LLC) is
encumbered by an easement tor Cily sewer that was reserved by a warranty deed to inn Keepers
of Goshen, Inc. dated October 17. 1975. The easement lor the city sewer was never formally
[accident and the City sewer that was inslalled was removed and relocated several years ago.

Board Member Landis moved to approve the request. Second hy Mnyor Stutsman and motion
passed unanimously

REQUEST TO APPROVEAGREEMENT—FIRECATT LLC
Legal Contraets and Claims Manager Keitha Windsor requested Board approval for a contract
with Fire Catt. LLC. Goshen Fire Depanment wished to have the hoses on the rite
Dcparlmcm‘s Imcks annuallv pmtsure tested 4nd documented to meet Ihc NFFA 1962
reeommondations and best praetioe The City wishes to eontraot with Fire Catt. LLC to provide
the annual testing service at $0.23 per fecl of hose for an annual amount ot'sz.soo.oo and a total
3 year contract amount Of $6,900.00.

Board Member Landis moved Io approve the request. Second by Board Member Day and
motion passed unanimously.

REQUEST TO APPROVEAGREEMENTiTRAFFICCONTROL SPECIALISTS
legal Contraets and Claims Manager Keitha Windsor requested Board approval for a comma
with Tmffic Control Specialists, lne, Lo provide road striping on multiple <:ity stree . Work on
the project shall be completed by July 11 2013 and the eost is hased on a mobilization tee at
31,000.00 plus 30,03 per square fool of striping rot a total contract priee not to exceed
$40,000.00.

Board Member Landis moved to approve the request Second by Mayor Stutsman and motion
passed unanimously

PRIVILEGE 0F Tm: FLOOR
Goshcn Brewing Company representative Jamie Morrow requested Board approval for a movie
night onMonday. June 1&2le from 7 00 pm until the movie has finished. A truck will be usod
to show the movie, lNrerra uredil llnion was contacted and did not object to the use ottho
parking lot. A pan must he used for any fluids that ought lcak from the truelr.

Mayor Stutsman moved to approve the reque
passed unanimously.

Second by Board Mcmbcr Landis and mnlion

tioshen Brewing Company representative Jamie Morrow reqncsled Board appnnal tor a Blues,
BBQ, and Brews event on rriday. June 29. 2018 from 2:30 pm until lzm ums There will be
teneing erected to ereate a 21 and over area for onstomers to oonsutne alcohol. INterra Credit
Union was oomaotod and did not object to the parking lot being used tor the event.



now Meeting nfMay 29,2018J’age 5

There bcmg no further business Mayor Slutsman moved to mac:
Second by Board Membcr Landis and mulion passed unanimously.

laims and then m adjoumv

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY AND “(MGWATER BOARD:

MAYOR JEREMY STUTSMAN

BOARD MEMBERMITCHELL DAY

BOARD MEMBER MICHAEL A. LANDIS

ATTEST arm Vfldéu
CLERK-anukm ANGIE MCKEE


